
F3c
No. 7/2 /2015/ROAD SAFETY /2015-16/x.
Administration of Daman & Diu,
Office of the Deputy Director of
Transport , RTO Complex,
Airport Road , Nani Daman - 396 210

Dated: 29/1/2016

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (2) of Rule 118 of the Central

Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, as amended by Notification of Ministry of Road
Transport and Highways GSR No. 290 (E), dated 15/4/2015 (Central Motor Vehicle

(Sixth Amendment) Rules, 2015), Hon'ble Administrator of Daman & Diu is hereby
pleased to notify that the Transport Vehicles specified below which are registered
prior to 1st October, 2015 and which are not already fitted with speed governor

(speed limiting device or speed limiting function) shall be equipped or fitted by the
operator of those vehicles on or before 01-04-2016 with a speed governor (speed
limiting device or speed limiting function) having maximum pre-set speed of 80

kilometre per hour conforming to the Standard AIS:018/2001, as amended from

time to time namely -

(a) Stage Carriages

(b) Contract Carriages of M1, M2 and M3 category with seating capacity
exceeding 8 passengers in addition to driver seat and exceeding 3500
kgs GVW

(c) Maxi cabs with seating capacity exceeding 8 passengers in addition to
driver seat and exceeding 3500 kgs GVW

(d) Private Service Vehicles (Transport)

(e) Omni Buses (Transport)

(f) Tourist Vehicle covered with permits issued under sub-section (9) of
section 88 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (ATTOBs and Maxi Cabs
exceeding seating capacity 8 and exceeding 3500 kgs GVW)

(g) Goods vehicles except 3 wheeler goods carriers and

(h) Verified and certified by a testing agency specified in rule 126 to have
maximum rated speed of not more than 80 kmph.



Provided that the categories of transport vehicles carrying hazardous and
those transport vehicles that are dumpers, tankers or school buses,
registered prior to 1st October, 2015 and not already fitted with a speed
governor (speed limiting device or speed limiting function), shall be equipped
or fitted by the operator of such vehicle, with speed governor (speed limiting
device or speed limiting function) having maximum pre-set speed of 60
kilometre per hour conforming to the Standard AIS: 018/2001, as amended
from time to time

By Order and in the name of the
Administrator of Daman & Diu

( Lokesh Chandra
Deputy Secretary (Transport)

Copy to :
(1) HO for Govt. Printing Press , Daman with request to publish the above

notification in the extraordinary series of Official Gazette and supply five
copies to this office.

(2) The Assistant Director , Official Language Department , Secretariat, Daman
fort station into Hindi.

e D.I.O., N . I.C., Daman for uploading the same on the official website.

I I


	page 1
	page 2

